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RESOLVES 

OP THE 

STATE OF MAINE. 

1869. 



PUBLIO LANDS.-VALUATION.-OAR,RIAGE REPOSITORY. 

Resolve dosigned to promote the settlement of the publio and other lands in the state. 

Resolved, That the g'overnor be and hereby is anthorized, with 
the advice and consent of the council, to appoint three suitable 
persons whose duty it shall be to ascertain what measures, if any, 
should be adopted by the state to induce settlements upon its un­
peopled townships; where aid should be given in constructing' 
necessary roads; what provision should be made for the education 
of the children of settlers at the expense of the state or otherwise, 
and report to the next legislature, with such other sug'gestions 
and recommendations as they may deem suitable to give effect to 
the purpose contemplated by this resolve. And the g'overnor and 
council shall audit the claims of the commissioners for their 
services, and the sums thus allowed are to be paid out of the state 
treasury on the governor's warrant; p1'ovided the whole sum paid 
to said commissioners shall not exceed three hundred dollars. 

Approved Maroh 12, 1869. 

Chapter 83. 
Resolve to ohange the time of holding the first session of the oommissioners to take the 

valua tion of the state. 

31 
CHAP. 82. 

Three persons 
may bo "ppolnte,l 
by the governor 
to promote the 
Bettlement of Ihe 
public lands. 

Report, to whom 
and when made. 

Commissioners, 
how paid. 

Resolved, That the commissioners to be appointed, as provided Time chauged. 

by resolves approved February nineteenth, one thousand eight 
hundred and sixty-nine, shall hold their first session at the capitol 
in Augusta, on the eleventh day of October next, instead of the 
tenth day of the same month, as provided in said resolves. 

Approved Mo.roh 12, 1869. 

Cbapter Stl. 
Resolve to authorize the warden of the state prison to purohase 0. carriage repository. 

Resolued, That the warden' of the state prison be and is hereby State prison. 

authorized to purchase a building, with the land connected, now 
owned by Thomas O'Brien of Thomaston, and rented by the 
warden for a carriage repository; provided it can be purchased for 
a price that the inspectors of the prison would consider reason-
able. 

Approved Mo.roh 12, 1869. 




